



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MATTHEW B. SALZBERG, JULIE M.B. BRADLEY, TRACY BRITT COOL, KENNETH A. FOX, ROBERT P. GOODMAN, GARY R. HIRSHBERG, BRIAN P. KELLEY, KATRINA LAKE, STEVEN ANDERSON, J. WILLIAM GURLEY, MARKA HANSEN, SHARON MCCOLLAM, ANTHONY WOOD, RAVI AHUJA, SHAWN CAROLAN, JEFFREY HASTINGS, ALAN HENDRICKS, NEIL HUNT, DANIEL LEFF, and RAY ROTHROCK,

Defendants Below-Appellants,

- and -

BLUE APRON HOLDINGS, INC.,
STITCH FIX, INC. and ROKU, INC.,

Nominal Defendants Below-
Appellants,

v.

MATTHEW SCIABACUCCHI, on behalf
of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 346, 2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2017-0931-JTL

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

**ARLO TECHNOLOGIES, INC., DOMO, INC., DROPBOX, INC.,
EQUILLIUM, INC., NEURONETICS, INC., REDFIN CORPORATION,
RESTORATION ROBOTICS, INC. AND UPWORK, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.
Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
Marie M. Degnan (#5602)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-1888

OF COUNSEL:

Paul C. Curnin
David Elbaum
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Arlo
Technologies, Inc., Domo, Inc.,
Dropbox, Inc., Equillium, Inc.,
Neuronetics, Inc., Redfin Corporation,
Restoration Robotics, Inc., and
Upwork, Inc.*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Domo, Inc.,
Dropbox, Inc., Redfin Corporation,
Restoration Robotics, Inc., and Upwork,
Inc.*

Peter Adams
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 9212
(858) 550-6000

Jeff Lombard
COOLEY LLP
1700 7th Ave., Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 452-8700

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Arlo
Technologies, Inc., Equillium, Inc. and
Neuronetics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Plain Text of Section 102(b)(1) Authorizes Federal Forum Provisions	4
II. The Court of Chancery’s Decision Was Based on Three Flawed Assumptions	10
A. Federal Forum Provisions Have No Exterritorial Effect	10
B. The Court of Chancery Erred in its Timing Analysis	12
C. The Court of Chancery Incorrectly Found Federal Forum Provisions are Contrary to Federal Law	15
III. Public Policy Concerns Weigh in Favor of Federal Forum Provisions	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	6, 8, 9
<i>Cedarview Opportunities Master Fund, L.P. v. Spanish Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> C.A. No. 2017-0785-AGB, 2018 WL 4057012 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2018)	4
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	18
<i>Del. Comp. Rating Bureau, Inc. v. Ins. Comm’r</i> , No. 4318-VCL, 2009 WL 2366009 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009)	4
<i>DeMaria v. Anderson</i> , 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	9
<i>FdG Logistics LLC v. A&R Logistics Holdings Inc.</i> , 131 A.3d 842 (Del. Ch. 2016)	11
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	7, 15
<i>Ingram v. Thorpe</i> , 747 A.2d 545 (Del. 2000).....	4
<i>Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)	4, 14
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	7

<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS v. Sussex Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 65 A.3d 607 (Del. 2013).....	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>Sandberg v. McDonald</i> , 248 U.S. 185 (1918).....	11
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0931-JTL, 2018 WL 6719718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018).....	passim
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 380 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977).....	11
<i>VantagePoint Venture Partners v. Examen, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005).....	8
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	11
Rules	
8 DGCL § 102.....	passim
8 DGCL § 109.....	5, 6
8 DGCL § 115.....	6, 7, 8
8 DGCL § 202.....	14
Other Authorities	
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>The Limits of Delaware Corporate Law: Internal Affairs, Federal Forum Provisions and Sciabacucchi</i> (Rock Center for Corporate Governance, Working Paper No. 241, Sept. 12, 2019), available at SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract=3448651.2019	17
